# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ZYLA LIFE SCIENCES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross Appellee,

---V.---

WELLS PHARMA OF HOUSTON, L.L.C.,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

# ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CASE NO. 4:22-CV-4400

BRIEF OF THE ALLIANCE FOR PHARMACY COMPOUNDING AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OFAPPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT WELLS PHARMA OF HOUSTON, L.L.C.'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Mark Boesen
Randall Nice
BOESEN & SNOW, LLC
8501 E. Princess Dr., Suite 220
Scottsdale, AZ 8525
602-900-8562
Attorneys for the Alliance for Pharmacy
Compounding-Amicus

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL DECISION DIRECTLY THREATENS THE AVAILABILITY OF PERSONALIZED MEDICATIONS AND DRUGS THAT ARE IN SHORTAGE	3
A. Compounding Plays a Crucial Role in Public Health.	3
B. The Panel Opinion Permits Private Parties to Threaten Patients' Access to Important Medications.	6
II. THE PANEL OPINION UNDERMINES THE INTENT OF CONGRESS TO PROHIBIT PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF THE FDCA.	8
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm., 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	8
City of San Antonio, Texas v. Hotels.com, L. P., 593 U.S. 330 (2021)	7
DiCroce v. McNeil Nutritionals, LLC, 82 F.4th 35 (1st Cir. 2023)	7
Loreto v. Procter & Gamble Co., 515 Fed.Appx. 576 (6th Cir. 2013)	8
Nexus Pharm., Inc. v. Cent. Admixture Pharm. Servs., Inc., 48 F.4th 1040 (9th Cir. 2022)	8
PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander, 103 F.3d 1105 (2nd Cir. 1997)	8
Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr., 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	3
Trevino v. Iden, 79 F.4th 524 (5th Cir. 2023)	7
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 337a	2, 8
21 U.S.C. § 353a	2, 4
21 U.S.C. § 353b	2, 4, 6
Other Authorities	
Carvalho M, Almeida IF. <i>The Role of Pharmaceutical Compounding in Promoting Medication Adherence</i> . Pharmaceuticals (Basel), Sep. 15, 2022	2, 5
Christine Blank, Compounding Pharmacies to Help Alleviate Amoxicillin Shortage, Managed Healthcare Executive (Nov. 21, 2022) https://www.managedhealthcareexecutive.com/view/compounding-pharmacies to help alleviate amovicillin shortage	
pharmacies-to-help-alleviate-amoxicillin-shortage	5
Donald R. Mattison et al., eds., <i>The Clinical Utility of Compounded Bioidentical Hormone Therapy: A Review of Safety, Effectiveness, and Use</i> (The National Academies Press 2020)	7
FDA, Compounding Certain Beta-Lactam Products in Shortage Under Section 503A of the Federal Food. Drug. and Cosmetic Act (2022)	5

FDA, Compounded Drug Products That Are Essentially Copies of a Commercially Available Drug Product Under Section 503A of the Federal	4
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act Guidance for Industry (2018)	4
James Broughel, <i>Allowing Compounding Pharmacies to Address Drug Shortages</i> , Mercatus Center at George Mason University (Nov. 1, 2021) https://www.mercatus.org/research/policy-briefs/allowing-compounding-pharmacies-address-drug-shortages	5
SignleCare, <i>Prescription Drug Statistics 2025</i> , (February 4, 2025) https://www.singlecare.com/blog/news/prescription-drug-statistics/	5
